

No. 21-4014

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

DIGITAL MEDIA SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Plaintiff,

and

EMMANUEL DUNAGAN; JESSICA MUSCARI; ROBERT J. INFUSINO; and STEPHANIE
PORRECA,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO, LLC, aka DC SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO LLC,
d/b/a SOUTH UNIVERSITY; DCEH EDUCATION HOLDINGS, LLC; ARGOSY EDU-
CATION GROUP, LLC,
Defendants,

and

MARK E. DOTTORE,
Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Cleveland
Civil Cases No. 1:19-cv-00145

OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ERIC ROTHSCHILD
ALEX ELSON
NATIONAL STUDENT LEGAL DEFENSE
NETWORK
1015 15th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 734-7495

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

January 27, 2022

(additional counsel on next page)

JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

Counsel for Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Under 6th Cir. Rule 26.1, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees make the following disclosures:

1. Are any parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

NO.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

NO.

Dated: January 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of corporate affiliations and financial interest	
Table of authorities.....	iii
Statement in support of oral argument.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Jurisdictional statement.....	6
Statement of the issue	7
Statement of the case	7
A. A bar order is an extraordinary remedy that derives from a court’s historic equitable authority.....	7
B. Regardless of context, bar orders are permitted only in “unusual circumstances.”	12
C. This litigation	13
1. The Illinois Institute of Art provides accredited class to students in the upper Midwest.	13
2. In 2017, the Dream Center Foundation purchases IIA despite being warned that the sale could result in the school’s loss of accreditation.	14
3. Instead of telling IIA’s students about the school’s loss of accreditation, the Dream Center entities affirmatively misrepresent the school’s accreditation status to students.	16
4. The affirmative misstatements about IIA’s accreditation leads students to believe their degrees are accredited when in fact they are not.....	18
5. IIA’s students bring suit in Illinois against the Foundation, DCEH, IIA, and DCEH’s directors and officers.	19

6.	Shortly after the students’ lawsuit is filed, a creditor of DCEH moves for a receivership over DCEH and its subsidiaries, including IIA, in Ohio.	20
7.	Without filing a draft complaint or taking any discovery, the receiver proposes a settlement that includes a bar order purporting to extinguish the students’ claims in Illinois.....	22
8.	The district court approves the settlement and enters the bar order.	28
	Standard of review	31
	Summary of argument.....	31
	Argument	35
I.	The district court’s entry of a bar order permanently extinguishing certain third-party claims was error.....	35
A.	The district court lacked jurisdiction to bar the students’ claims against the non-receivership defendants.	37
B.	The court had no authority to bar the students’ claims because the receiver had no standing to settle or resolve them.	39
C.	The bar order failed to create the requisite “global peace.”	46
D.	The bar order was neither fair nor equitable.....	50
	Conclusion	54
	Certificate of compliance	
	Certificate of service	
	Addendum: Designation of record	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Foundation</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	9
<i>DSQ Property Co. v. DeLorean</i> , 891 F.2d 128 (6th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936)	9
<i>Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Hospelhorn v. Circle City Coal Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1941)	8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC</i> , 512 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.</i> , 606 B.R. 720 (N.D. Ohio 2019)	10, 13
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litigation</i> , 546 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>In re Seaside Engineering & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
 248 F. App’x 650 (6th Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
 462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 12

Matter of Munford, Inc.,
 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Rice v. Liberty Surplus Insurance Corp.,
 113 F. App’x 116 (6th Cir. 2004) 39

Scholes v. Lehmann,
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 39

Securities and Exchange Commission v. DeYoung,
 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Kaleta,
 2013 WL 2408017 (S.D. Tex. May 31, 2013) 49

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Kaleta,
 530 F. App’x 360 (5th Cir. 2013) 46

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Quiros,
 966 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Wencke,
 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 11

Simpson v. Delaney,
 184 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1950)..... 8

United States v. Coastal Refining & Marketing, Inc.,
 911 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 36

United States v. Elliott,
 57 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1932)..... 8, 9

Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Insurance Co.,
 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009) 13, 39, 40, 42

Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Statutes

11 U.S.C § 105 9

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(7)(A) (2010) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 6

Other Authorities

12 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2981 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update) 7, 8, 9, 21

David Kaplan, *The Scope of Bar Orders in Federal Securities Fraud Settlements*, 52 *Duke L.J.* 211 (2002) 11

James R. Farrand, *Ancillary Remedies in SEC Civil Enforcement Suits*, 89 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1779 (1976) 10
